

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.368/2022

c/w

Bail App No.162/2022

Pawan Kumar

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Gupta, Advocate vice
Ms. Veenu Gupta, Advocate

Vs

Union Territory of J&K and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Suneel Malhotra, GA

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER

Mr. Vaibhav Gupta, Advocate seeks adjournment on the ground that Ms. Veenu Gupta, Advocate is not available today and which is objected by the Mr. Suneel Malhotra, learned Government Advocate on the ground that serious offences are involved in this case in which presentation of challan has been stayed.

In the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned.

However, it is made clear that in case petitioner's counsel remain absent on the next date of hearing, the order regarding presentation of challan would be passed.

List on 10.08.2023.

Interim direction, if any, to continue.

**(Vinod Chatterji Koul)
Judge**

Jammu
21.07.2023
Shammi