

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 368/2022

Pawan Kumar @ Raja

.... Petitioner(s)

Through :- None.

V/s

UT of J&K and Anr.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, GA.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
08.05.2024.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that investigation in this case has been completed and only challan is to be filed.

It has been further submitted that the petitioner has not been granted bail and the statutory period of 90 days is expiring on 11.05.2024. Therefore, permission may be granted to file the challan before the trial Court.

In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the official respondents, permission to file challan before the competent Court is granted. However, taking of cognizance shall await further orders from the Court.

A copy of the charge-sheet be also placed on record.

List on 15.07.2024.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

Jammu:
08.05.2024.
Neha-1