

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 368/2022  
CrlM Nos. 577/2026, 758/2022**

Pawan Kumar @ Raja .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Shubam Sharma, Advocate.

**vs**

UT of J&K and another ..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, GA

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER  
24.04.2026**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. **Reserved for judgment.**

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**Jammu  
24.04.2026  
*Sahil Padha***